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FILE NO. 080761 ORDINANCE NO.

[Patient Rates]
Ordinance amending Section 128 of the San Francisco Health Code to set patient rates

and other services provided by the Department of Public Health, effective July 1, 2008.

Note: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman;
deletions are strikethrough-alics Fimes-New-Roman.
Board amendment additions are double underlined.

Board amendment deletions are strikethrough-rermal.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Findings.

A. The Planning Department has determined that the actions contemplated in this
Ordinance are in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public
Resources Code sections 21000 et seq.). Said determination is on file with the Clerk of the
Board of Supervisors in File No. and is incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. The San Francisco Health Code is hereby amended by amending Section

128, to read as follows:

Sec. 128. PATIENT RATES. (a) The Board of Supervisors of the City and
County of San Francisco does hereby determine and fix the proper reasonable amounts to be
charged to persons for services furnished by the Department of Public Health as follows,

which rates shall be effective for services delivered as of Juh-1,2007 July 1, 2008.

TYPE OF SERVICE UNIT AMOUNT
COMMUNITY HEALTH NETWORK

San Francisco General Hospital

In General
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FILE NO. 080761

ORDINANCE NO.

Surgical Supplies Special Special Price
Price List List
Pharmacy (IP) Special Special Price
Price List List
Medical Supplies Special Special Price
Price List List
Diagnostic Radiology Special Special Price
Price List List
Clinical Lab Special Special Price
Price List List
Anatomic Pathology Special Special Price
Price List List
Surgical Services — Women’s Options Procedure Special Special Price
Price List List
All Other Special Services Special Special Price
Price List List
In-Patient Care
Medical Surgical Day 3625 4,169
Intensive Care Day 1248 8,335
Intensive Care — Trauma Day £:248 8,335
Coronary Care Day 4248 8,335
Chest-Pulmonary Day 6,040 6,946
Stepdown Units Day 5235 6,020
Pediatrics Day 3,625 3,988
Obstetrics Day 3,625 3,263
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FILE NO. 080761

Nursery
New Born
Observation/Well Baby
Semi-Intensive Care
Intensive Care
Labor/Delivery - 6G
Labor/Delivery Hours of Stay
Psychiatric Inpatient
Psychiatric Forensic Inpatient - 7L
AIDS Unit - 5A
Security Unit - 7D
Skilled Nursing Facility
Mental Rehab Unit

Adult Residential Facility

Respiratory Therapy
02 Therapy

Surgical Services

Minor Surgery | (Come & Go)
Minor Surgery | (Come & Go)
Minor Surgery Il

Minor Surgery Il

Major Surgery |

Mayor
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Day 1852
Day 3221
Day 4831
Day +248
Day 2670
Hour 161
Day 3;625
Day 3,625
Day 3,625
Day 3;625
Day 1,450
Day 1,198
Day 242
Hour 15
1st Hour 1898

Ea Add'l 1/2 Hour 967

1st Hour 2042
Ea Add'l 1/2 Hour %633
1st Hour 3319
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FILE NO. 080761

Major Surgery |
Major Surgery Il
Major Surgery Il
Major Surgery Il
Major Surgery Il
Extraordinary Surgery
Extraordinary Surgery
Surgery (2 Teams)
Surgery (2 Teams)
Surgery (3 Teams)
Surgery (3 Teams)
Major Trauma llI
Major Trauma llI
Major Trauma Il
Major Trauma Il
Major Trauma |
Major Trauma |
Recovery Room
Recovery Room
Recovery Room
Anesthesia

Anesthesia

Trauma Care

Trauma Activation — Level 2

Mayor
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Add'l 1/2 Hour 1247 1,434
1st Hour 3513 4,040
Add'l 1/2 Hour 1,466 1,617
1st Hour 3909 4,495
Add'l 1/2 Hour 1564 1,799
1st Hour 4290 4,934
Add'l 1/2 Hour 1,716 1,973
1st Hour 6061 6,667
Add'l 1/2 Hour 2,424 2,666
1st Hour %803 7,413
Add'l 1/2 Hour 3,122 2,966
First Hour 6-149 5,842
Add'l %2 Hour 2:460 2,337
First Hour 4831 5,556
Add'l 1/2 Hour 1,933 2,223
First Hour 3645 4,226
Add'l 1/2 Hour 1,470 1,691
1st Hour 1209 1,390
2nd Add'l Hour 967 1,112
Each Add’l Hour 725 834
1st Hour 2715 3,122
Each Add’l 15 677 779
minutes

Visit 10,249 11,786
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FILE NO. 080761

Trauma Activation — Level 1
Consultation

Trauma Activation Pediatric — Level 2
Trauma Activation Pediatric — Level 1

Pediatric - Consultation

Emergency Clinic
Level |
Level Il
Level 1l

Level IV

Level V

Resuscitation

Psychiatric Emergency Services
Crisis Intervention — PES

Crisis Stabilization — PES

General Clinic
Initial
E/M Focused Exam
E/M Expanded Exam
E/M Detailed Exam
E/M Comprehensive Exam
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Visit
Visit
Visit
Visit
Visit

Room
Room
Room

Room

Room

Visit
Visit
Visit

Visit
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711
1,521
2,505

693
153

159
265
303
404
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FILE NO. 080761

E/M Complex Exam

Established Patient

E/M Brief Exam

E/M Focused Exam

E/M Expanded Exam

E/M Detailed Exam

E/M Comprehensive Exam
Consultation

E/M Focused Consult

Medical Marijuana
Medical Marijuana ID

Medical Marijuana ID (Medi-Cal)

Primary Care
Initial
E/M Focused Exam
E/M Expanded Exam
E/M Detailed Exam
E/M Comprehensive Exam
E/M Complex Exam
Established Patient
E/M Brief Exam
E/M Focused Exam
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Visit

Visit
Visit
Visit
Visit
Visit

Visit

Card
Card

Visit
Visit
Visit
Visit
Visit

Visit
Visit

123
146
194
274
426

140

103
52

88
132

506

123
146
194
274
426

140

103
52

175
217
314
390
612

88
132
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FILE NO. 080761

E/M Expanded Exam
E/M Detailed Exam

E/M Comprehensive Exam

Dental Services
Initial Complete Exam
Periodic Exam
Prophylaxis - Adult
Prophylaxis - Child
Extract Single Tooth

One Surface, Permanent Tooth

Home Health Services
Skilled Nursing
Home Health Aide Services
Medical Social Services
Physical Therapy
Occupational Therapy

Speech Therapy

LAGUNA HONDA HOSPITAL
Regular Hospital Rates
Acute
Rehabilitation
Skilled Nursing Facility
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Visit
Visit
Visit

Visit
Visit
Visit
Visit
Visit
Visit

Visit
Visit
Visit
Visit
Visit
Visit

Day
Day
Day

213

81
81
110
103
161
132

213
301
469

81
81
110
103
161
132

275
145
380
316
316
314
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FILE NO. 080761

All Inclusive Rates
Acute
Rehabilitation

Skilled Nursing Facility

POPULATION HEALTH & PREVENTION

Community Mental Health Services
24-Hour Service
Inpatient
Skilled Nursing
Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF)
Crisis Residential

Residential

Day Services
Day Rehabilitation
Day Rehabilitation
Day Treatment Intensive
Day Treatment Intensive
Day Treatment Intensive (Children)
Day Treatment Intensive (children)
Crisis Stabilization
Socialization
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Per Diem
Per Diem

Day

24 Hours
24 Hours
24 Hours
24 Hours
24 Hours

Full Day
Half Day
Full Day
Half Day
Full Day
Half Day
Hour

Hour

605
355
175

155
100
240
170
350
250

50
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100
240
170
350
250
153
50
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FILE NO. 080761

Outpatient Services
Case Management Brokerage
Mental Health Services
Therapeutic Behavioral Services
Medication Support

Crisis Intervention

Other Services

Community Substance Abuse Services
Residential — Detoxification
Residential — Basic
Residential - Family
Residential - Medical Support
Recovery Home
Therapeutic Community
Day Care Rehabilitative
Outpatient — Individual Counseling
Outpatient — Group Counseling
Prevention/Intervention
Methadone
Buprenorphine
Naltrexone

Mayor
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Hour
Hour
Hour
Hour

Hour

24 Hours
24 Hours
24 Hours
24 Hours
24 Hours
24 Hours
Per Visit
Per Visit
Per Visit
Hour
Per Day
Per Day
Per Visit

145
190
190
340
285

Special

Price List

130
125
200
295
105
120
145
145
75
70
37
65
60

145
190
190
340
285

Special Price

List

130
125
200
295
105
120
145
145
75
70
37
65
60
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FILE NO. 080761

Levoalphacethimethadol (LAAM)

Narcotic Treatment Program —
Individual Counseling

Narcotic Treatment Program —

Group Counseling

Vital Records

Birth Certificate

Death Certificate

Permit — Disposition of Human

Remains

Out-of-Country Cross File Fee

Letter of Non-Contagious Disease
Expedited Registration of Vital Event
Expedited Documents

Reproduction of Documents

Adult Immunization Clinic

Mayor
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ORDINANCE NO.

Per Dose

Per 10 minutes

Per 10 minutes

Per Certificate

Per Certificate

Per Permit

Per Certificate

Per Letter
Per Event
Per Delivery

Per Page

60 60

37 37

11 11

Rates Per  Rates Per
State of State of
California  California
Rates Per  Rates Per
State of State of
California  California
Rates Per  Rates Per
State of State of
California  California
Rates Per  Rates Per
State of State of
California  California
10 10

40 40
Market+15 15

2 2
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FILE NO. 080761

Vaccines
Hepatitis A
Hepatitis B

Influenza
FluMist

Other Vaccines

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By:

Aleeta M. Van Runkle
Deputy City Attorney
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Per Injection
Per Injection
Per Injection
Per Dose

Per Injection

58 61
65 69
2+ 27
35 35
Special Special Price

Price List List
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